
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/010948-2022 

Contract

Domestic & Commercial Gas Servicing & Maintenance

River Clyde Homes

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-010948

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-0298a7  

Published 28 April 2022, 1:05pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

River Clyde Homes

Clyde View, 22 Pottery Street

Greenock

PA15 2UZ

Email

procurement@riverclydehomes.org.uk

Telephone

+44 8000132196

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/010948-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/010948-2022
mailto:procurement@riverclydehomes.org.uk


Page 2 to 8

NUTS code

UKM83 - Inverclyde, East Renfrewshire and Renfrewshire

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://riverclydehomes.org.uk

Buyer's address

https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA12102

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Housing and community amenities

http://riverclydehomes.org.uk
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA12102


Page 3 to 8

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Domestic & Commercial Gas Servicing & Maintenance

Reference number

RCH535

II.1.2) Main CPV code

50531200 - Gas appliance maintenance services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

River Clyde Homes (RCH) is a forward thinking and dynamic ‘not for profit’ social housing
provider that owns and manages over 6,000 homes and provides factoring services to a
further 2,250 homes in the Inverclyde area of Scotland.

We are looking to procure the services of an experienced and competent contrator to
undertake gas servicing, maintenance, repair & (where applicable) appliance replacement of
the heating systems residing within our domestic (circa 3500 properties) and commercial
(circa 9 properties, RCH Offices / Sheltered Housing Complexes) properties.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £2,085,173.46

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)



Page 4 to 8

50531200 - Gas appliance maintenance services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKM83 - Inverclyde, East Renfrewshire and Renfrewshire

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

RCH are looking to procure the services of an experienced and competent contractor to
undertake domestic and commercial gas servicing, maintenance, repair & (where applicable)
appliance replacement.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 40

Price - Weighting: 60 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2.14) Additional information

Economic operators may be excluded from this competition if they are in any of the
situations referred to in regulation 58 of the Public Contracts (Scotland) Regulations 2015.



Page 5 to 8

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Restricted procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2021/S 000-004435

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

RCH535

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

8 September 2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 4 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 2 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

/Notice/004435-2021


Page 6 to 8

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 4 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

James Frew Ltd

83 New Street

Stevenston

KA20 3HD

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £2,085,173.46



Page 7 to 8

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

All SPD's must be submitted electronically via the Public Contracts Scotland (PCS)
Electronic Tender Post Box. Any response not submitted via the Post Box will not be
considered. Any queries relating to the contract must be raised via the 'Question & Answer'
function of the PCS website.

The response provided to questions 4C1 – 4C9 of the ESPD will be allocated a score based
on the following methodology, all other sections of the SPD are scored on a Pass/Fail basis:

0 - Unacceptable

1 - Poor

2 - Acceptable

3 - Good

4 - Excellent

Unacceptable - Nil or inadequate response. Fails to demonstrate an ability to meet the
requirement.

Poor - Response is partially relevant but generally poor. The response addresses some
elements of the requirement but contains insufficient/limited detail or explanation to
demonstrate how the requirement will be fulfilled.

Acceptable - Response is relevant and acceptable. The response addresses a broad
understanding of the requirement but may lack details on how the requirement will be
fulfilled in certain areas.

Good - Response is relevant and good. The response is sufficiently detailed to demonstrate a
good understanding and provides details on how the requirements will be fulfilled.

Excellent - Response is completely relevant and excellent overall. The response is
comprehensive, unambiguous and demonstrates a thorough understanding of the
requirement and provides details of how the requirement will be met in full.

Where a bidder is allocated a score of ‘0’ or 1’ by RCH’s evaluation panel, for any of these
questions, they may be disqualified from the procurement process.



Page 8 to 8

It is envisaged that the 5 highest scoring bidders will be taken forward to the tender stage.

A separate SPD response must be provided for any subcontractor(s) on whose capability and
capacity the main bidder relies on in order to meet the selection criteria.

(SC Ref:691589)

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Greenock Sheriff Court

1 Nelson St

Greenock

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds
	II.2.14) Additional information


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-20T19:25:17+0100
	TCPDF




